Bank balances 86,692 - - 77,135 163,827

 8,168,511 566,263 471,897 77,135 9,283,806

Financial liabilities

Sundry payables and

accruals

10,446

-

-

-

10,446

Amount owing to Manager 11,569 - - - 11,569

Amount owing to Trustee 386 - - - 386

 22,401 - - - 22,401

Net financial assets 8,146,110 566,263 471,897 77,135 9,261,405

Less: Net financial assets

denominated in the

Fund’s functional

currency

(8,146,110)

-

-

-

(8,146,110)

 - 566,263 471,897 77,135 1,115,295

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust

 45

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

19.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in

the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held

constant:-

  2023
  Effect On Net

Income After

Taxation

Increase/

(Decrease)

RM

 Effect On NAV

Attributable To

Unitholders

Increase/

(Decrease)

RM

Hong Kong Dollar

- strengthened by 5%   28,313  28,313

 - weakened by 5%  (28,313)  (28,313)

Singapore Dollar

- strengthened by 5%   23,595  23,595

- weakened by 5%  (23,595)  (23,595)

US Dollar

- strengthened by 5%   3,857  3,857

- weakened by 5%  (3,857)  (3,857)

The Fund did not have any foreign currency at the end of the previous reporting period,

hence is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Fund does not have any interest rate bearing at the end of the current reporting
period, hence is not exposed to interest rate risk.

(c) Particular Stock Risk

Any major price fluctuations of a particular stock invested by the Fund may adversely or
favourably impact the NAV of the Fund. However, due to the diversification nature of the
unit trust, the impact would not be as major as investing in one particular stock.

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust

 46

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

19.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Particular Stock Risk (Cont’d)

Particular Stock Risk Sensitivity

The Manager’s best estimate of the effect on the net income/(loss) for the financial year
and other comprehensive income due to a reasonable possible change in equity indices,
with all other variables held constant is indicated in the table below:-

  Effects on
  income for the  Effects on
  financial year  equity
 Change in increase/  increase/
 equity price (decrease)  (decrease)
FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI  RM  RM

2023 +1% 59,589  59,589

 -1% (59,589)  (59,589)

  Effects on

  loss for the  Effects on

  financial year  equity

 Change in (increase)/  increase/

 equity price decrease  (decrease)

FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI  RM  RM

2022   +1% (63,959)  63,959

   - 1% 63,959  (63,959)

In practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis above and
the difference could be material.

Investments in ACE Market, Derivative Instruments, REIT and investment outside
Malaysia are individually not significant for sensitivity analysis purposes.

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust

 47

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

19.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Particular Stock Risk (Cont’d)

Particular Stock Risk Concentration

The Fund’s concentration of equity price risk analysed by the Fund’s equity instruments